100 to	160	pound	container	7	cents
60 to	99	pound	container	6	cents
30 to	59	pound	container	5	cents
15 to	29	pound	container	4	cents
				3	

(b) Fees on cereal grains and oil crops of flax and soybeans and seeds of vegetables grown for processing under the permit system shall be:

Permits; issuance, revocation. The commissioner is authorized at his discretion and under such rules and regulations as he may promulgate, to issue permits on application therefor, to any person to sell in Minnesota agricultural and tree and shrub seeds which conform to and are labeled under the provisions of sections 21.47 to 21.58, without the use or attachment of tags or stamps purchased from the commissioner; provided such person furnishes to the commissioner quarterly statements of all seeds sold in Minnesota, which statement shall be itemized to show the number of each class of containers referred to in subdivision 3, and such person shall pay the total fee due thereon at the same rate as the cost thereof would be for tags or stamps provided for in subdivision 3. Statements shall be furnished for the quarterly periods ending December 31, March 31, June 30, and September 30 of each year. They shall be delivered to the commissioner not later than 30 days after the end of each of said quarterly periods, and the fees due shall be paid to the commissioner not later than 30 days following the end of each quarterly period. Any person to whom permits are granted shall show as part of their analysis labels on all agricultural and tree and shrub seeds the permit number, and such additional information in connection therewith as the commissioner shall require. The commissioner or his authorized agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine the records of applicants to verify the correctness of their statements.

Sec. 14. This act is effective on July 1, 1968.

Approved March 31, 1967.

## CHAPTER 134—S. F. No. 673 [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for appointment of special investigator and validating prior appointment and payment of compensation and expenses.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county, special investigator. The county attorney of St. Louis County shall have authority to appoint, with the approval of the County Board, a special investigator. His compensation shall be set by the County Board and he shall be allowed his necessary expenses and mileage incurred in connection with his employment as investigator.
- Sec. 2. The County Welfare Board is authorized to pay from Welfare funds, the proportionate share of his salary and expenses incurred on County Welfare Board matters as determined by the County Attorney.
- Sec. 3. The appointment heretofore made of an investigator on the staff of the St. Louis County Attorney, and the payment of his compensation and expenses as approved by the County Board is hereby validated and declared to be legal.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Louis County, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 31, 1967.

## CHAPTER 135-S. F. No. 677

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; use of health department tax levy income for building construction purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county, health department building. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 145.51, and any other law to the contrary, in St. Louis County the St. Louis County Board of Health may use and expend, within its tax levy limitations for health department purposes, such portion of its income as it may determine to be proper for the purpose of acquiring a site and constructing a building or annex to another public building for the purpose of housing and maintaining the County Health Department.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Louis County, and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.